Introduced by: Mayor Jerry Cleworth Finance Committee Review: January 29, 2013

Date: February 4, 2013

RESOLUTION NO.4561

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES FOR SERVICES BY ADJUSTING REFUSE COLLECTION RATES

WHEREAS, Ordinance 5744 adopted the City Schedule of Fees & Charges for Services to be amended by resolution; section 37 of Ordinance 5744provided that refuse collection rates be adjusted each year to reflect the annual change in the Anchorage Consumer Price Index as well as changes in the cost of fuel and tipping fees charged by the Fairbanks North Star Borough landfill; and

WHEREAS, the change in the annual consumer price index for 2012 was 2.2 percent; in addition, landfill tipping fees increased by \$7.00/ton; and

WHEREAS, while the actual calculated increases are \$4.00 per quarter for refuse collection, \$3.00 per quarter for the senior discount rate and \$3.00 per quarter for oversize refuse pickup, the City Council has elected to approve lesser increases:

\$3.00 increase per quarter for refuse collection to \$73.00 Senior discount rate increased by \$2.00 per quarter to \$54.00 Oversize refuse pickup increased by \$3.00 to \$33.00 per pickup

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS, ALASKA, to approve the attached amended version of the Schedule of Fees and Charges for Services amending the refuse collection rates effective April 1, 2013.

PASSED and APPROVED this 4th day of February 2013.

Jerry Cleworth, MAYOR

AYES:

PASSED and APPROVED on the Consent Agenda

NAYS:

None

ABSENT

Matherly,

APPROVED:

February 04, 2013

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

renden, CMC, City Clerk

Paul J. Ewers, City Attorney

City of Fairbanks Fee Schedule

Resolution 4561

Category	Code Sec.	Topic	Current Fee		Resolution 4561		Unit
Refuse Collection	66-42	Refuse Collection Rates*	\$	70.00	\$	73.00	Rounded from \$73.51
	66-43	Senior <u>Discounted</u> Rate*	\$	52.00	\$	54.00	Rounded from \$54.75
	66-42 66-69	Oversized Refuse Pickup	\$	30.00	\$	33.00	Per Trip Rounded from \$32.65